COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2015, Legislative Day No. 32

Bill No. 84-15

Introduced by Mr. Walker

By the County Council, July 20, 2015

Introduced and first read on July 20, 2015 Public Hearing set for September 21, 2015 Bill Expires October 24, 2015

By Order: Elizabeth E. Jones, Administrative Officer

A BILL ENTITLED

1 2	AN ORDINANCE concerning: Licenses - Second-Hand Dealer Licenses
3	FOR the purpose of amending the definition of second-hand dealers to exclude licensed
4	firearms dealers; and generally related to licensing.
5	
6	BY repealing and reenacting with amendments: §11-12A-101(a)
7	Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended)
8	
9	SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the County Council of Anne Arundel County,
10	Maryland, That Section(s) of the Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended) read as
11	follows:
12	
13	ARTICLE 11. LICENSES
14	
15	TITLE 12A. SECOND-HAND DEALER LICENSE
16	
17	11-12A-101. Second-hand sales.
18	
19	(a) Definition. In this title, "second-hand dealer" means a person who acquires
20	commercially from the public and trades commercially with the public in tangible
21	personal property, but the term does not include a LICENSED FIREARMS DEALER; a
22	pawnbroker; a business that deals primarily with the purchase and sale of antiques; a
23	charitable organization that accepts only donations; garage or yard sales; the purchase on
24 25	consignment of second-hand clothing, furniture, books, or baby accessories and toys;
25	EVELANATION. CADITALS indicate non-method all data emisting law

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate new matter added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law. Bill No. 84-15 Page No. 2

activities of a club, school, church, or charitable organization that include the sale of
donated items; or auctions, estate sales, conventions, or trade shows.

2

4 SECTION 2. And be it further enacted, That this Ordinance shall take effect 45 days

5 from the date it becomes law.